























| 700HZ2 | A iy aw P

= ==

Linkage rodA)
W) ol S dmm w2

E sl

Linkage rod(C)
W j 1 S8xSEmm x 2

| 700HZ2A |

=

FITE 6

Head ste r
EMEAME

| 7T00NH2A |

Sockot scrow
L PR M 3] Dmm) 1

Malke sure both sides are equal in length.
HERTERRRR R -

8



| 7T00HB3A | 700HZ4 |

'S R

. Frame mounting block =;tar
@ BREER
Socket button head screw e Socket screw - ]
it 1 R M3 o ) P R s (o] O] x4
Motor mou
WREEE
M4 Washar \@‘
MARE (o dx o 10ximm) x d

M4 Set serew M4 Set screw——

CF Bottom plat byl
= om plate 7]
M smsx T (MiEa@BMidmn 2 | MERER = odxg10xImm
h .&H&WEHE é Socket screw
: BEF U
Sacket button head screw Make surethe motor mount 10
o L] isfully fasterned before fastern | Motor pinion gear
Wi the motor pinion gear mount. | %951
ﬁi!ﬁ EREETR-EE | 12
E "
| 700HB3 700HB4A | | 700HB3A |
I 5 @ @ ,
D Socket button head self tapping
Socket screw SCraw
S0 R A (W e e 2 o O R (T 2 B
© [Imm el = >
Beari Beari - s iR
ﬂ;[ql'.lllg‘tvl’lnﬁnn]rl ui[gg?n 12xd o 1 1 Socket collar screw Fr pou
B o i SR s (W3] x 2 s
(mm ES1E
ear canopy maunti
Socket button head sci .
Socket button head collar screw AT o B

k_-‘l‘llﬂ P SR MO 18

Socket button head collar screw
*AHFRAREE RS P
OB

g
-

T

P Main frames(L
) | Sy ; Main shaft block BT 8 o
— " THETH Zrarn
ocket screw 0 Be s
S e " oo ] q* = Secket button head Rear canopy
s b SIS 9 mounting bolt
Q : . ?HEIWEE‘
W ( . o™ *3 1mim
Canopy support
RERD
o 305106 57 Imm

Gnn.npy spa x

bV TR Rear frame mou
block(l) -~

Socket collar screw o

&ggfmﬂ] HEEER 2 T ol ’_E.“- 3

e B z o g
Front canopy mounting '
bolt : {

paprare — 9
- # [ . II
' 3 Socket button head
s self tapping screw
Frame mounting o et

BEEE A
Socket collar screw
LEgaited o

when fixing a metal part

, ftpﬂhralttuurrmntqﬂﬂﬂimd
oc
SRRk EECRERARTL RS




Main frame assembly key point : [:I_':| n shaft

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be fimmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight perfermance.
BEAREIEE -

HESBREFREAE  SATHET _HRREELTED

Press two maln frames equally,
SET RS T

URBE - TRERDEANKTRE EEFEHBRRE : § MaD Jams
RAEENABNERT TATRGEHREH - ERMROE

EWBNRRGELSREND -

700HG1A A R R
- i, B S IR T R

© [ =

Socket screw
B R b (M D) x4

© |

M3 Washer
WMIME (o IxoBxlmm) x4
M3 Set screw

MBI R (MBxd e x 4
L

M3 Set serew
®ia

& JngBximm

BRI L
KEx1Dmm

Shid |£I end cap
Landing skid nut
HaEnE

10




700HZ5 To avoid erimping the elevater Apply a itls amount of T43 trread
) serve wire, position the serve , lock when fixing a metal part.
{. ; so thatwire exitis atthe side N I U T ()

with the deeper hole in the
Serve mo uming:azdi.

Linkage ball C{M2Zx4) EEAEE - o

ERC(MZud)[o5x9mm) x4

AR bobiel - )
g T
© (osemssemeny

Socket button head self
tapping screw
2ERANDEEE#T2602mm) x12

@ ﬂ ; = ':':Bé!:g ;ﬂl‘"ﬂ mount

M2 Mut
MR x4
LY

DS610 Servo Sockeot bulton hoad

DSsi0aRe iﬂllﬁi SCrow
FEERTRONES

T2 6xiZmm

Linkage ball C{M2xd4)
FRCM2ud)

o Sxdmm

CHC Metal servo horn
— CHC &I

Sacket butlen hoad sell tapping serew i L
AT R, o | 3] o _ uses innerhole(d)
rramm . =a

CHC Metal servo horn
CHCEREARERD S

3K CF servo plate

I W IR F servo horns «

Compatible with Align DS6xx
series and Futaba servos.

FARRER Y ;
gﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁm&ﬂﬂﬂm&rutﬂuﬂﬂ

— CMNC Metal servo horn
CHCE IR ERE S

DS610 Servo
DSE1 g E =

DS610 Digital Serveo -

1.1520 s standard band [1520 s =8 %@
2. Stall torqueln =0 : 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
12.0kg.em(5.0V)
J.Motionspeedie s am - 0.10secl60 (4.8V)
0.08secl50 (6.0V)
4.Dimension/=7 - 40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5. Weight/s & : 52.2g

11



| 700HZ5
© Ow

Llnhapgzn ball C(M2x4)
IWEC(M2xd)( o Sx8mm) x 3

©

Socket button head self
tapping screw
HEEATEEEERT2E2mm)x 12

© i

Recommend sanding the marked

tobe cut.

waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts

ERETHEENERE - WEF00- 10MNXPETE - THLERFRNRRERE -

sition as below illustration with a

Waterproof abrasive paper
KPR

A

-4y

. R P PO B R (Wt x 4

is fully fasterned before fastern
the mokor pinion aur mount.

Rhdunn

5 J ’
700HB3A | 0
-

= |

Socket button head collar screw Make sure the moter mount

ER B

Socket button head collar screw

PO S

Elevator se
LAl 1

3K CF servo plate
IHEEDEERE

DS650 Servo
DSE50M R 88

DSE50 Digital Servao .

1.1620 s standard band (16201 5 W R®R
2.5tall torquelmian - 4.0kg.cm(4.8
5.0kg.cm(6.0
J.Motion speedi&iriéms - 0.058seclB0” 4.3&
0.048sec/50 (6.
4.Dimensioni= 7 - 40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5 Weight/®= : 569

Motor
ug

Servo extension cable
B

I 120mm

For extend the rudder servo singal cable.
REREERERREELR

DS5610 Digital Serve :

1.1520, s standard band /1520, s M S&
2.51alltorquefs s@En - 9.6kg.cm{4.8Y)
12.0kg.cmi&. OV)
3. Motion specd/mrrax « 0.10sce/60°(4.8V)
0.08sec/B50 (6.0V)
o 40,3 x20.1 x 3Bmm
L ﬂn

4.0im
5.We

DSE10 Servo
DEE1E IR e

Socket button head
SCréw

CNC Metal servo

harn
CHE S R SRS

&

Use the outer hole
N

CAUTION
ALY
3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
IGERTEMEREEALA)
HEENEREENAAE)

Aul[ a litd e amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part
0 B R L R

12




700HB3 700HB3A
@ 1([©@ Om N

Linkage ball C{M3x3.5)

LB (MEA3 5)( 4 5B Srnm) £ & Please fasten the elevator
Bearing ball link and screws all the
B F 450 93mm) x d @ (I[m way In,
Linkage ball B{M3x4) AHRENEENRANE -
THERE Jed ) ¢ 5l Imm) x 2
Socket button head screw @ D-
0 BRPY 7y MERA (NS ) x Sockel g
(o RS oA B (N3 Bre) x
Sn:h-t_l:.u.ﬁm head screw @ |
R PR RN (NG By x 2 Washer
|]:| W54 I%a5 530 Imm) x 2
Bearing
EF(s3ns T3mm)x 2 Washer

@ .] WE(abue Tl Imm) x 2
M4 Set screw
HAL A B R(MExdmm) x 1 Washer

WO 5xa 7. 5mm) x 2

Control shaft collar

Elevator ball link
Emﬂlﬂhixﬁ'.ﬁﬂmm}ﬂ | AEE 2
Collar
FEABFIRER

l_[ﬂul.s:el Smm) x 2

?nu sz 3G Flybarless system uses innerhole(A)
i ™,
e Elevstor bl ink o ur s e et
R | ExiOm x2 s BT R E A AB)
\ b Elevator arm_ “f3 St :
FEEUR L, 5 A

A ! L Elevatorlever
el AREDEHE
Bearl Tl ——" Collar
sanng = ARIREUNEE
L adegd Hal Smm

Socket buttan

Socket button hea ; S head screw
EHER ISR % Control shaft
WExbEren = 7

shor spare for
ustment.
Washer )
L Linkage ball C{M3x3.5)
Naatier wg eSuelul Smm  IWECMIAIS)
.Sd e g Tl 2mm & 5x8 Sm
o 0x o7 ul 2mm

Aileron lever
AHEMEY
Washar

W
& 3x e 5520 Imm

4554 T 5xdmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
et ErETAARTGEEE

13




| 700HZ2 | | 700HZ2A |

-
® O k!
Alleron Control red Carbon Fiber Shaft

FHEE AR RS (o dx e S4B 5mm) x 8
: & Ball link

A I IHRE 8
Ajleron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube
FHEEMIE R o 2200 30:9E6mm) x 4

O i
Linkage rod(F)
B (1) o 1. 961 10mm = 4 3

Alleron Carbon Fiber Linkage Rod Sat ENSNMRTREEN

Put on AB Glue
# LABE oy
1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy. 97 Smm

2:Apply generous amount of epoxy on thetips of carbon tube
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue™=
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it mustbe applied
prior to curing)

TERERMABR TS RTINS ES

2.7 23 T 0 60 B A AR R N R3 307 MR (A0 AEEE)

(EREFEECL/AERAEOEREEMEETHR

(D) e G < ]

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides ofthe carbon tube.
JIEE A B T B I B

-

4:Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod until the
base length is 97.5mm.

AR R AR EE B ROT SmmEl{ E Aileron l:nmrgl red Carbon Fiber Shaft

FREY R

5:1f gap exists betwea
length has been achie
the gaps

Alleron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube
e L TR Y

Linkage rodiF)
Approx. 130.5mm x 4
IR (F)91 30 Senm 1 4




700HT1

Tail boom mount{R)
Bearing (o4 -k JE]
L]
aSh1a 1354
9
Ef{o 500 1 Iudmm) 12
M1Front drive gear
assembly
T e o e
2T
Bearing
B Fo 1 2xg 1Bxdmm) x2

gembling Umbralla Gear :
lease note to push the gear
end at a fixed position,
2 sure the gears mesh
other smooth.

Eg-ﬁﬂﬂ HMEED L

Tail boom mount(L)
EE®ETEX)

700NT2A |

(© (i

Socket button head screw
i P R 8 (M3 ) x 6

when fixing a metal part.
BRIANE RS REDEE B

, mlu a little amount of T43 thread

Bearing
WHR(obre 12xdmm)x 2

Socket button head scrow
¥ ELTE P T
M AxBmm

A

Torque tube drive tail unit Control arm mounting bolt

ENSESH ERMEETE
1;.21!:..,3?:45% i Bxl4x20 Senen
T Collar i Socket button head screw

e
WSS E o HERATGRE
iy s Lot R T L 4L

._\_\“-

s H"Iil:wni umbrella g;\irn.\__

e pte
iol-]cgat}s ﬂn: head scraw & |1:2?5:3?mm
M3x6mm

e T:ilig“rbn aluminum standoff
| S EaAETEE
Tail rotor s o6 .5x0 Bx29mm
EEun

Metal ,_Flatq L) Bearing
L RS T H
o 12022 5x3Tmm abx o 1 2xdmm

15




700NT2F 700NT2C 700NT2D A Ao T e
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
T o . ~ EHNE T ERER SR EaE
(o (o
Socket screw Linka&u ball C{M2x4) Collar screw
B P i s (M3 8 x 2 ERC(MIxd (o5 x8mm) x 1 i (WD) x4
ﬂ II ﬂ @ D Socket screw
Socket collar screw
BRI B BNGC0mm) x 1 BB A7 R M2 i) x 2
O O ] [~
@ | Collar A
ERWEAZA o 2xeIndmm) 2
Washer
Thrust bearin
< S o iy £2 WE) (032 04 Bx 3w 12 O |
Collar B
@ [I @ |:| EEWRAEEN o 2xe3x3mm) x2
- Bearing (i
aring WE (o3 pTBmm) x2 Linkage ball C(M3x3.5] 3K CF Tall blade
BF (o5 o 10udmmy £ 2 @ I:I G :35;[¢5g€mnﬂ x}l ol Ik
@ H Collar
Washer ERMLEES(oIxe 5209 5mm) x 1
B E (o3 o8 Brm) x 2
.@ .] @ g E';T[lélﬂ 128 8mkx3 g:: ktt;&ruw
L | X x : A ]
M4 Set scraw msz:.rt: 1 oy M3xEmm
W L R g M o) x | § - E
Socket collar screw Slide shaft
I S Uy M S R (VO 16 x 2 | =
Q:[l CAUTION
W3 hut N I
| MOsmE 2 )
While assembly the slide shaft, pleas
amount of T43 on the thread. Pleas 7
anaerobics retainer or other high s Lo hakder
R
FRABRES TR R0 IS i i i _ R TERC: ol e
CAUTION F2ZHm ! -
(AETE
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of ta ar shaft and
fix it, please apply a little glue ontl W,
MR 4 T O ) DY B - LA R i 8} El;nru
Assembling Umbrella : Please noté to pu T ana ; o 5xg 10mdnm
the gear to the énd nosition, to i Bearing o\ ol = M4 Set screw
sure the gears mes| | a MAIES IR
SR 8 | o % Big 12:35mm ETHEME s - d Mold wdrm
: Tail rotor hub
. TR
& 1039 BEmm

Control link
e VS

Collar el
) EENEZRE

Slide shaft
o EEAR

= Socket collar screw
odxng 450 I

ﬂaﬁﬁ R

Li ball C{M3x3.5)
Tail rotor control arm ERCMIGS)
maR LY o S Smm Be hol der M3 Mut
EHENERD NG RIS
Bearing
M2 Mut uE Flease tighten M2x8 socket
M2%ig sdealdmm | gerew firmly but not over

tightenad. Over tighten the
secrew will cause the installation

. Collar of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.
"" EengRs |AECERERAEDE - AERRE R
— oduod Ismm | REEWEN TR -

Linkage ball C{M2xd) 'H"d'%ﬁ‘mr
pq el 0Tt od B50.3mm
| &'cmuon Socket collar screw
x = — BEF WS e
B3 2 20 mm

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

RSN B B D T - R D MCANP I I REDT - TS NI WS W -

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please check if it rotates smoothly.
PRELCE P4 6 8 P P P e R R D -

16




Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please
please note to check again, c r apply some oil on the surface, to make it
EMERR - BROSITHEE - smooth during the assambling and keep it
vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.

MAREAS - ARESRE - LSS NN ZEaeT
PR R RS EE - S RS -

L=

me

B

|
&

3

Eu
o

g
::I:r
S5a

Tor;u- tube
ElEEN

When assembling 5
the tail boom, j
lease aim at the

wing hole 5.1
gAgE A

_“Tail control guide

o7 EEYNEEE
ey 3K Tail boom
T LA
- s TEEmm ‘
Ball link -~ =,
BNE - ‘{l'--h M3 Specialty washer

- > || P
~ y MO R B
<" Tall rudder control rod : 4! ses
. REEURNE : -
et sErew
‘%NL‘Q Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape YRGS m“ﬁ TN

(Thickness 0.03-0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping.
L A SRR R R (0. 06-0. (i)
SEEE - T EEERE -

HS e

Tail boom brace set e 3K CF Vertical stabilizer
e g e mnq
700NT1A | iy
i n thetorque tube, aveid CA gluaframthe dust or may
emkling inte the tail boom, please apply seme oil and use the
'@ [':_ mount rnlpor to pross the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom
Socket screw -
il L B A B ; LR S e PR - ﬁ?\ﬁ!l’ﬂﬁ EERRERENE
B Py i R B (MO ) 1 4 ic + X gm:: ’?‘Il .f B FEED
Meutral peint IW?:;:II;:::E:}M' .
M3 Nut Bewring ol of torgue tube HREEERRE

I::> Eﬁi;cﬂhlmm e EmEE s . {::I J {'/Lu-.r’%lg;ubu

700NT2A
© [

Socket screw
CE T T

Spray Silicons oll Insids the tall boom orque tube bearing holder
[ SpaL Sl abERRg
IS

Skewed Torgue tube bearing holder will interere with

Tube fron
=

M3 Specialty washer
M3 B S 9 JxeBu2mm) x 2

torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.
TOUNTzEA EANHTETEREARSEM0ETRTHEESD
- - A¥=EER0
Socket screw

5 50 O R (M | 2 x 2

[ —

Socketcollar screw
BHEATHEERS{MILImm) x2

M3 Epnclalt;r washer ?0 GNT 3 B A

M S I B mm) x2
: 5 Ball link
M4 Washer S x 2
kM-ﬂ'ﬁ(ol:n1n:imrﬂ:2 J

17




3 npiu:mu- amount of T43 thread
L4 , lock when fixing a metal part.
ERNE EERERET RS R

Socket button head collar screw
:;gnnml iR
e, m

1"’.“-“'

S

700NT1A |

'

Socket button head collar
!lﬁﬁnﬂﬂﬁmﬂ}nm] 2 SCrew
@ |: = B MG S iR (WO e 1 B
M4 Washer Socket screw
| M4 E{sdxs 10xTmm) x 2 L B P e e (M ) x 1

sorew
- Fa
T

CHC Main drive gear CAUTION
e NS

18T
Already assembled b
Factory. Before ﬂrirls,

please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

PRNERES: TR0

M1 Autorotation tail drive gear
hﬂ'lfllti'ﬂ

One-way bearing shaft %
MR &S
e toxe 2 b x 2 o 1255 15241 Spm

Flease note the direction

One-way bearing cover
MRMFLEE of bearing.
a 2115158 B2Bmm [ Edat b bl ]

One-way bearin
MEE R 01500 Bl e x 1

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
Sockst screw the bearing and check the concentricity of

ik W 5 p the bearing. Then apply some glue avenly
R A Bearing on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid

(h T T R . % . — ﬂ-udhau-lng I:;l't.mzl-l: or heavy load at one side
& 151te S\ and cause slip.
Seckt bt sd srew ATl ST

=0 B U iR (MO Smnd) « 6

-

18



Iy a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

8 WA S A W )

Socket collar screw
HEAMDER RS
MBI

I 4

(2]
oy
o SE
E
254 | §
Standard Equipment : 7 £ ﬁg a
Main shaft spacer(1) Sa5
R T 3 3
2 1204 1621 mam

Spare part :

W IEEEE g{

Main shaft spacer(1.2)
Main shaft spacer(D.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
1.12:|¢ Iﬁt‘l In'u‘n

% 12216
Q12$.1Eﬂ5m11

[ 7T ]

but not over ti
and result in danger,

When tightening the main blade fixin
%h, or it may ¢aunt

cmw please tighten It firmly,
damagt of main blade holder

MEZERERE:DARNRAT - -EHHHHEI[EE!H RITHARE -

TDONH1A|

©

MS Nut

(* [Wiain Eiade Fotng Scraw |
T R EES |

Socket collar scroew
BT O B A Sx3dmm e 2

| MshsiiE x 2

[

700HB5S

Socket collar screw
BE A SR M

ain shaft s 1
F=ewE(s lgf‘lﬂ r!wn} xi

Spare part: Spare part:

Main shaft spacer(1.2) Main sha'l't acer(0.5)

e - NN n%] e - PE?
L‘J_Q12KQ1E:I'1 2w % 1 1412:.15:0 21 P,

(—m

51

Spare part:

Main shaft spacer{0.8)
WS =R 0.

{&12x 1630 Bmm) x 1

o

{ I
I

Before fastening the M4 set screw, make sure the motor pinien gear
is contacted with the bearing In the motor gear case downward.
BETEET A SR EENTE, AR R -

HS A RE SRR
2T mm

M1 Haln drive gear set

700HZ2A |

o~

(oxxm

Ball link

R x4

700HZ2 |

O

Linkage red({D)
D) 1. 9833 5mmi) x 2

19




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION &t

BEHETERETURNE

lastall the battery mount

along with the battery

tray rails_lastall the battery
maunt along wath the battery

tray rails

aucn //A

eceiver
]

Option¥= I
Ba‘l‘tt:,rufracuiur
BEREES

&, Hook andLoop Tape
n¢mw:
Hook andLoop Tape
{hoaoked)

[ Efkrk i

Receiver mount
HEELRR B8

[}
=
ﬁ%@j =
5° @ ) ”
* \[ |||u||||||1|||||.. i
I
(o ..1 '
(]
[
Hook andL
Batterymount B P TR
RBEET®
L]
1005
Batt
S
a 2 &Y
i
Battery of rec -
L
o T

= B
® e,
&
o®
= bﬁ o. :—'—-—-——_._—-—-

Hook and Loop Tape
2 B2 2027 dmm

Hook and Loop Tape
B 20X37dmm

20



8.Battery installation illustration &xz&rEE ALIGN I//

Battery installationillustration(1) st=asmE0)
Battery mount
BoETE

Hook and Loop Tape

g'luu ked)
W5 CHD
Hook and Loop Tape

weken

Please fix the 2 batteries on the
battery mount evenly.
MBHRFREEREAN L -

= oo

TR @ ol \
@a L R R LR E R L

DEée ]

To extend the attachment area

of the strap and increase battery
support, loop the strap on one
side of frame first, and then reach
aver to the other side.

by AAESMIMEOTERDNE—B6 OESE
—BpE SRR AR s NREER Y -

IR

21



9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC &rimssBeczE

auGN ///4

Servo axtension cable

FRER R
F 120mm E:J

For extend the ESC singal cable.
ESCRumuEsm

Option®= 1
=iF % F ESC
BFARSE
21 S o
&
=S
o
aﬁﬁ o e
= s ® w
= & . © oG o
9] [1]
Ly
SR
® — 6 D |7
& i o
&
BEC
——.""'_'_FF'_F._F
0.CANOPY A : I//
——
RPin
it 4
Canopy nut
BREE =
Cano rotecto
REEE
o
. 4:T_._>:E
1 ? ( )
ﬁcnmmu ) M
£ 8 S

Landing skid nut
Keep the hole position fer canopy mounting BHESRE
bolt herizontally to make it easiertoinsert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

BEREEEAOARATLIMMEDAEEADR

22



—r
|

TR MET

2
O
=
<
8 4
=
1))
=
-
-
-
=
I
=
L
=
o]
L
O
o
=
O
L
-
4

Battery of receiver
EoEEn

BEC

Optiont &
ESC
B|BFHI

T

Tail rudder control red B

rex, BOTmmx 1
g BEEE Bllon e |

Motor
mi
=
:
4 — -
2 e
A

Tig&mm

Thgmm

HITEC - FUTABA 7CH receiver
HITEC.FUTABA THE R TRE

Bileron £l =
mh._._m.E: . -umn.

7-Channel Recewer is adequate for the requirements of the TREX heli.
You will need the fcllowing channels at a minimum: Threttle, Rudder,
Elovator, Aileron, and especally Pitch{CHE) and Gyro{CHE) controls.

L EhiFEa R B = P A - P R SRR - BT Y - SR - FHRERE -
B DT - LA S I e (B ) SR R PR (o) B (4D -

Battery of receiver
4.8~ 5.8V

JR 7CH receiver wiring
R IHEHRERTEE

RS EE 4. 6-5.8Y

Throttle
&

Aileran

o/
CH2

Elovator
A /5 R
cH3

7-Channel Recewor 1s adequate for the requirements of the T-REX hali.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throltle, Rudder,
Elovator, Alloron, and especally Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

CETEBNE= ZHENT-AF ISR BONEERE - BT P - S - A8 -
S AR ~ T L L O G R XD RS (L0 ) R AL 1) -

23



12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @msieRs ALIGN l/

To set this optionis to tum oen the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
(hTER E 8 S SRR - L REC R SENTT T IRYE -

[JR Transmitter/Servo JRif #8386 | Positions of CH2 - CHB are exchangeable, After]

assembling as photo (Mote:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward, If one swashplate servo
{or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CHE on the transmitter to make them
move upward, When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

HZ - GEST S RES - SRR (18 - B RRRR T

130+ FRM) - FEPTEN Fito i L - B TF R
BFEREE FEN - RASERERGERRE R POR

Bl nennn i ron - Bps g i 0o

BN - BEAE S O - 00 (TREERS -

Aileron : CH2| Pitch : CHE|
BR O | ARG « CHE |

Piteh - CHE| Alleron : CH2
BRI - (G |ﬂﬂ & (H2

assembling as photo (Note: Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120.dégrees mods), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
{or two servos downward, adjust r
onthe transmitter to make
SEIVO move
travel value (+-) of
smitter to make them
stions of Alleron and
idjust travel values of

Aileran : CH1| Pitch : CHB
B : CHY REE: CHB

CEBN DA - SRS TR  ERERANTE
S Ee) - BEP RN ([PachiE L - B3
RO TN - A SE R B R REVE
I: IAESEENG TN RARERE
TG 1512 A Myil - ARTRIRES A oF - LS - MR
[ 0T SO0 - FNARE SWASH CHI - CH2 1358 Wik Bl -

nrusEeaz ALIGN I//

Elevator : GH2

|F"Itch : CHE| Afleron : CH1|
iBH : CHE BH CHI

wvolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain
switch onthe transmitte e gain setting is about 70°%, and after transmitter setting, connect to
BEC power to worl
Mote : When tu tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
arm and tail se

&t o T ] pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

rotor s r standard neutral :

%iﬁgﬂ %ﬁﬁ T : ESMEIE CPOR R T IARAR] IR BT - R HE L E M EERR R TR - EERN 0% X5 2
e ok EAE Jak e CH L1 25 .

S ¢ MEHAE R IR AR T RN ¢ SRR RGN BT RSN 00 « B RSWIEAET BRSO - 2
BRI D ITI5 0

TAIL NEUTR. BT B HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO

After getting Head Lock mode, comrect setting position of tail servo and tail FERIRIE DO E .
pitch assembly |s as photo. If the tail pitch assembly Is not at the neutral T crll}“klth:r:‘d"d Io;lmllr:c]tliun of ﬂr'rlﬂ' i:f}'l?lgﬂﬂt‘fr the tdall
iti st the length of rudd ntrol rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail serve horn e trimme
PORTION, s ad ¢ oree e m counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please

REEnEEEQERNEMchBME ENEEEE - BEPitch2MEFETHEASE switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

EE MRV 08 RAFLE - PEAR R SUTE 75 R LR - M DD O B - N D O O
T+ K 104 A8 T PO SR A 1 B 6 0 DA RANE I -

Middie tail %
piteh assembly. [ﬂF i
EFtchiE s g

I
Tall moving direction |
SR

Tail case set
E & K

Trim direction for
tail servo horn.
ESEREEES

24




Stick position al Hm'alirlg.f'l'hmlln 70% Pch5"
HEAR O YT P fLches”

(155

"
R R g

Stick position al kew Throlle 0R/Pilch™- -2
R R P oh (-2

3D FLIGHT 305 Tt

1-‘:3"

n al high/Th fich+ 13
Pyl ")

-
E

Slick position al middkaT hroltie W‘ln;hn‘
HEVR ORI CHIPOOR/Ptch O

Stick position al low/Throttle 100%PAchAT"
IR IEE /BP9 00 Pitch-13

mtl’t:h range : Approx. +13 degrees.
£ B 2. the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorer fight duration

and poor mator performance.

3.Setting thae throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to

increasing the pitch too high.
1. BREG (Pitch)BEFTIZN +13°
2. B WUEINTE - W RO R R SRR A -

I ENRRLEENEEESY  @ERENENE -

GENERAL FLIGHT

—RRIiTE
Throttle Pitch
P il
5 1%&;“0:1 o
4 |85%
TovHovering
3| mwem %
2 | 45%

100%0
85% sl

45%%
1 1 1
1 2 5
e Curve
BT s
* SPORT FLIGHT
[ Pitch
i L]
& B5% + {017
80% +5
1 B5% £
B0

1 1 1 1
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aesrobatic Fli
Emﬁf s o

IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT

WHRHGR | g
1 10%55:;* a3

e —

1 l I
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Cury Flight)
BT P

25




15.SUGGESTIONS FOR ESC SETTING ESC Rl 38i&a8 i il iR iR BY ALIGN I//

Suggestedto use125 Lipo HV [High Veltage ) 80 Amp or higher ESC for T-REX 700E. Such as CASTLEICE HV 80 ESC and
KONTRONIK JIVE 80+HV. Suggested the maxium pitch: not exceed 13 degree. Under this circumstance will have a stable
3D flights and avoid the ESC overloading protact activate., Setting the pitch as 13~14 degree doasn't really enhance the
efficiency but increasing current, temperature, and shorten the flight time.

If you want to set the maxium pitch to 13=14 degree, suggested touse CASTLE HV 110, CASTLE ICE HV120,
KONTRONIK POWERJIVE 120+HV, and higher ESC to make sure it works property.

T-REX 700E # M {F H3 148125 Lipo HV (High Voltage ) 80 Amplid | 7ESC - A MICASTLE ICE HV 80ESC KONTRONIK JIVE S0+HV R B X
REVEIEEE  LEETHEEE THADR/THEAETERESCESEREN : BAREEE 13- IEHERS D TEEHEDRA
ERe8rRE  BEEA - EERTHAN  SEHBAWBELTSE13~ 1420 - ML AW CASTLE HV 110, CASTLE ICE HV 120,
KONTRONIK POWERJIVE 120+HV Bl EZ ESC . BRESCER T

* For CASTLE ICE HV 80 series ESC, please set with cheoicene. 2:5et current Limiting on “Insensitive™,
suitablefor helicopter mode
* CASTLE ICE HY S0 R ESC BHBENE =% _H: Current Limiting & =% Insensitive "FER@ET EIRHE -

16, 6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL 6454 i steECER RS

@®Input voltage: DC7.4V 2cell Lithium battery @Qutput voltage: DC5.3V @Max. Continuous:Curre
@®Integrated power switch and voltage indicator meter @Utilizes alinear design, resultinginnointerference to

the receiver. @including a5A 5.1Vtwo-way step-down Voltage Regulator @Size: 60x34x15mm
@Weight: 31 glincluding wire set)
OB/ EEDCT. AVICELLEE OWLEEE:DCH. 8V @R ERELER:i=E @LE D
SRR  BETHEEWOERE @A L. IVEQEER®R T:60x34x15m

WIRING ILLUSTRATION:
Connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator belween thagyro and

EETEE -
5.1V WEREEREE BB RN RS2 -

S EAY FAV FAY Bepty
VOLTASE OIEPLAY

-! ALIGN e
!. RCE-B6X '

l.I WOTAGE REGULATOR !

TAV

Lithium Battery
maH

i.wm-'rq' Tepo

> Veltage Pagu zor
A0 LT

Instruction:
oltage meter display lights. If the entire five-light amray is illuminated, the battery is fully charged.
When the \rnltage drops below 7.6V, the three green lights will be turned off. Use caution, the battery can only be safely used
for a single flight. When only the red light is on, the battery voltage is drained, and must be fully recharged before use. Do not
attempt to operate the model during this condition!
2. Some servos such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servos are not capable of
handling 6. Please connecta
5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator to avoid the servo damaged. If you are using a servo that can accept 6V input, the
regulator is not required.
3. When using a speed controller with BEC output, you must remove the red wire of BEC output on the speed controller.
4. If the receiver does not have enough channels or an available socket, you can use a Y-type servo harness to share any channel
with an existing connection.
L EESARERETRDE BB EEOTENENETELR  RERRTNERAEZRET | ERCERERES?. 608 (MIRENNE) - ASFAES
RITHAHTBRER
HFmTEY . MORERIDERR Ot yRETE - THESERE |
2. Baeh MEEESID © Futaba 9241.9251. 9253, 9254, 9265, 2566 « L 0 BVE B BT ES @M R E T RIF - MEUEBIL ML 08 25N S5 085, v
BEE  BREARRAE  REETEFVEN ARSI EEREERS -
3 [EFRREECKE L 2 WY - MEGIEIEE BEC MRV 2RI |
4. SRINRERSHRAOREIBILE - THR—EEE ¥ EER - 83NN T —RHill - BRSHE 620 RIRTHRE—MEE Y e L -
MHOTE: When fixing the wire, please do not over tighten to avoid the connector come off or the wire broken when the

helicopter rotates (vibration);
do not operate in rain or moisture environment to avoid the electric parts short circuit and damaged.

HE: GERESINSREER  LEIERREANERDEMERRRENE : EXRERCRAROTATER - LIZEM S EEM0 NN -

26




17.RCM-BL700MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE E=ENBEEEE aAn 1N I//

BATTERY it : ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 5200mAh

Motor Pinion Gear | Main Rotor Blade Pitch Current(A) Throktle Curve RPM approx.
Hover (g 58 5 15 0/50/60/85/100% 1700~1800
690 Carbon
. 85%Middl
121 Fiber Blades - . - - 2240 N
SO0 HER . 100/100/100/100/ 00% e
+12° 59 2250

MOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value, Incomect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and batteny’s life.
A2, For the safeties of flight and helicopter struciure, please do not equip the power of main blade over 2200 RPM.

B WEOERREAREMNNEEE  FERNAXREREFERZRNERRONE - EWEENSRIN =S R0 0&6 -
A 2ATROZZARBENES - TRRWERERILEB22000P -

RCM-EL700MX MOTOR RCM-BLTOOMX &I &
Specification [ i

g 52

>
KW KVl | S10KV{RPMIV) Inputvoltage N MARR DC 11 .1=50 4%
Stator Arms BRAsAE | 12 Magnet Poles (EHEEn 10
Max continuous current BAREER | 204 'H;a:lmtantanoquu current ot BN R 150A(558C)
Max continuous power BABEDE | 4000w Max instantaneous power 8- 0% GE00W(S5ec)
Dimension RT| Shaft Bx52x505mm, (‘Weight, = | § Approx. 4050

llustration FE8 8@

A | Red DC Power
: i DCE i
: Er;'s:'lt'lj‘;as Blug’ Black-m
o= YT ik
BHREEEN

The motorrotates in dlﬂl'll'.l.n.t direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two'cables to make the motor rotates in right direction,
HEERRESF BRSO IEERATRAE -  SRE\AEEN - AHEERETFFAEO BRI MET BT -

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING FiTifEmmses AUGN ”

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING T AIEREEsE BLiRisaigmiiT

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of halicopter point to yoursalf.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low™,
"Aileron leftright”, "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally whan you
hear operation orders being call out.

4.Anocther safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator |
software sold on the market.

EREENERASRHEORESEN  ERARRT - MEETHERTONE - DTFHORE  BAFETRENRHSBBERSA -
lLEERRNEEEORS(RETR2RE - tHERRORERESS -

2HAERRFERROESER EDFORESEDTE - TEEARDIMNE/E - BNI/E - ABEN/EBESBEI/SRIESL
JHEEBRTHASHENE NEEAUEHITRAR  FEESVAFNEDECEDEE -

4. B2A—HEEY - BEZNARSY  MEZEATEESOMENN  LUESEERE - HERT - RESETDOMRE -

27




Nlustration @ =

Move left Move right
~d— i 518
Rotate left Rotate right
4~ " ia ol
Fly forward Fly backward
- VY e =

Flight adjustment and notice 7%= TER

N
ICheck if the screws are firmly tightened.

CICheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged
E’;iﬁ?ﬁmﬁ—-ﬂgi EE@?

DREEENEEnES260 -

AR
If there are other radiaf@ontrol alrcraftatth W te,check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency interfarnce can'cause your model, orothier models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

R TR 5 B £ 15 4 ! FrrFHNEE - HEANHARSERTEEESEI A BRI -
STARTING 2 ' OTOR &L Wi

e - Mode 1 | | Mode 2
& F = I &l:;.rlgu | | | |
First check to e no one else is operating on the same
freguency. Thenp e throttle stick at lowest position and Check if the throttle stick is set at
tum on the transmitter. the lowest position.

&5 SEFRAR I S R AR SR A0 A - 7% 3T DS 246 P12 Fil B P BV R FE MR EAD (1N -
HHERS -
* Check the movement ZAre the rudders moving according to the controls?
* EHERIE CF ollow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OB aRRSEEENSaEg T
R B SRAR I M TR R ARAL -
OM! Stepd ON! Step2 ﬁ OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter, Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off,
ShRE R S 1B EER AT FEM R BB 6 L iR e B ST -
Main rotor adjustments i S8 580 8 0%
N

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
UMEERASSE RS - IR EER BRI RAVIEE -

1.Before adjustm?, mhr a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle k slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher
or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately,

| GRS AR, R e e

LR SRR (R ERERND B TRENE: TR R—SRRENNREEE WE WMk - ADATEERD -

28




A When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big.
linkage rod (Es for slight pitch trim.

B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small
linkage rod (C) for slight pitch trim.

L ERREINEN IR RRE TR B R A0 BE -

N

[ i i ions. Please repaat ing th i
s i ﬁi‘iﬂ'ﬁ:m s e el Lk
check the pitch angle is row. 5 °« when hovering.

P ETHOLE AN W AR + S W8 RED - (PR DT IER

TR NEE - HIEE—TFPitchRE T iR b R A ins -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS '8 i THESE Rl

©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
OMiTE * MBEABRESBMODR

N

Make sure that no one or abstructions In the vicinity.

ZFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are comrect when hovering.
O DRI O A JOMRERTD -

ORIRTEE  OOEAEEFEREHRTRERTIEN -

Donot :ng;;m;gyuu;ﬂ;iumn experiences with the operation of helicopter.
EFRERERERTERSREMRIT -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE mPiEaIEE

[Mndﬂi [Hm:la2|

&Y it

STEP 3 RUL OL PRACTICING TSFafei{EerE

1.5lowly raise the throte stick.
2.Move the nose

the helicopter to ri I d th skmg
i Iinu-ppoalh’gr‘:rcﬂﬁ tTﬂy h'l“ﬂ:h

S RRIRENEE 0 . rumemoEneRER YRR RAD
B -

STEP 4 B S

. T
After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 lo 3, draw a drcle on ‘,” z x\“\
the ground and praclice within the drde to increase your accuracy. i r." \
L stepl-3 SWERRAS T - TE R I 20 1680 ) o 1 1 D R LD P 8 L |
i e - ' sl
¥ou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions . \\'m_____ *’}x
CXETEIN SR RNE « (FCICUED ) e - s

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE o7& @38 5o Hl S S e

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
EiFR®: el -ERET  EEENERS0E RS ce]- - 28 PEERARSECRREEIHSE -

3 ﬁj@% ¥




ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM #i{TliE i

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.
ISEF R N - B R RN HE Y - SERWRETEDE - OER REE ERE -

1.Adjustment of rudder trim %8 75 2600
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans adjust the trim to right side.

aEn EEEWEEHE&EI‘&]IE

GEREH - e

Right
P

2.Adjustment of elevator trim & ETE

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

Tl P EBERG - WAEH) EHORE

(RRIH) - e Lk

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim %855 5150

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body
lean left/fright...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

T

Way to deal
L LE

diustment of pitch red has nat Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)

Blade Tracki ki dons:
PITCHEMRERETES WA O nE

Lo S E ]

*Lower the pitch abowt 4-5 during hovening{ The

*Pitch of main blade is high. otation should be about 1700 1800rpm duri
* ELREP IR : pramshby e -
*““‘.:.':'" Ao fow chiTing *IEPILCHBIP LI -5 (B I ERRMANIT00-
L]
* : A ) :
Pt — S ticle v dinghorwing

% Pitch of main blade i low. *hAdjust the pitch red {C) {The rotation should be

High rotation of the rotor % E BN AP [ TCHIRE. about 1700~ 1800rpm during hovering).

TREEBERS # Threttle curve is too high during | *JEIT () (55 E S0 M 0 1 700- 180077

howvering. #wLower the throttle curve dunng hovering

& {2 SERE M i A e I F R R R P D

Thi tail leans to one side during # Failure setting of tail neutral point. | *Reset tal newtral point.

hovering, or when trim the rudder and *%Eﬂlﬁi E *EBERTES it

return to the neutral, the tail lags and | # The sensit the gyrois low. | *Increase the senstivity.

Sensitivity of | EEREE 0 BT IR R
the ﬁ%gmﬁﬁi E- :
FEERR R

The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitnviy.

at hovering or full speed. FESR iR EHE R

B RN TS RO R R E -

#If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
HIErEL LR - (DRAEH O s - AL B L T R e eA g -




www.align.com

www.align.%
www.align.com.tw

www.align

Specifications & Equipment/iR#8 B2 {5 :

Length/f & £:1328mm

Height ¥ & &:415mm
Main Blade Length/Z= [ ¥ ££:690mm

Main Rotor Diameter/= {5 B {%: 1662mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EERE&:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/S i 5555 12T

Main Drive Gear/= 58§:115T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/IES) = 5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/Ei§R{W#)[£:9.58:1:4.33
Weight(With Motor)/Z2 68 8 (= % i¥): 29769
Flying Weight/£ B T : Approx. 4800g

415mm

1328mm

1562mm

SIS TEEEARINTEEIR OS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2010.Dec.or coosss



